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Safety instructions
Please read and follow the operating instructions carefully and 
keep them for later reference. Enclose these instructions when 
you give this appliance to someone else. 
This appliance is designed for domestic use or for use in 
household-like, non-commercial environments. Household-
like environments include staff areas in shops, offi ces, 
agricultural and other small businesses or for use by guests 
at bed-and-breakfast establishments, small hotels and similar 
residential facilities.

 A Danger of electric shock and fi re!
Only use the appliance indoors at room temperature and up to 
2000 m above sea level. Connect and operate the appliance only 
according to the type plate specifi cations. 
Children younger than 8 years may not operate the appliance. 
This appliance can be used by children aged from 8 years and 
above and by persons with reduced physical, sensory or mental 
capabilities or lack of experience and knowledge if they have been 
given supervision or instruction concerning use of the appliance in 
a safe way and if they understand the hazards involved. Children 
shall not play with the appliance. Cleaning and user maintenance 
may not be carried out by children without supervision. 
Use only if power cord and appliance show no signs of damage. 
Unplug after every use or if defective. 
To avoid potential hazards, repairs such as replacing a damaged 
cable must only be carried out by our customer service personnel.
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The power cord must not
● touch hot parts;
● be pulled over sharp edges;
● be used as a carrying handle;
● be rolled up tightly.

Unplug the appliance before cleaning it.
Do not disconnect the power supply by pulling the cord.
Never immerse the appliance in water.
Do not use a steam cleaner.

Do not use if hair is very wet. Do not use on fake hair.

 KDo not use this appliance near bathtubs, 
basins or other vessels containing water.

 A Risk of fatal injury!
Never allow the appliance to come into contact with water. 
Even an appliance that has been switched off poses a danger; 
therefore unplug the appliance after every use or when 
interrupted in its use. 
Installing a ground fault circuit interrupter up to 30 mA in the house 
offers additional protection. Please consult an electrician.

 A Risk of suffocation!
Do not allow children to play with packaging material.

 A Risk of burns!
The styling nozzle and diffuser can become hot. Allow them to cool 
down before detaching.
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Congratulations on purchasing this Bosch 
appliance. You have acquired a high-quality 
product that will bring you a lot of enjoy-
ment.

These operating instructions describe a 
hairdryer with accessories.

Controls and accessories
1 Temperature toggle switch k 
2 Fan toggle switch l 
3 Keratin button /, illuminated
4 turbo button
5 Cool button 3
6 LED display 

Glows red continuously for ionisation
7 Detachable air inlet grill
8 Styling nozzle
9 Hanging eyelet
10 Diffuser

Using the hair dryer
Important:

 ■ Never cover the blower or air inlet.
 ■ Make sure the air inlet is free of lint and 
hair.

 ■ If the hair dryer overheats, for example 
if the air inlet is covered, the appliance 
switches off automatically. It will switch 
back on after a few minutes.

To pre-dry towel-dried hair, select tempera-
ture setting 3 and fan setting 2. 

Temperature toggle switch k : 
1 low 2 medium 3 high

Fan toggle switch l : 
0 off 1 gentle 2 strong

Hold the appliance about 10 cm away from 
your head.

Permanent ionisation
This hair dryer comes with a continuous 
ionisation feature. Ions are naturally 
occurring electrically charged particles that 
are produced in the hair dryer by an ion 
generator.
The feature makes your hair softer and 
easier to comb. It also has an anti-static 
effect that reduces “fly-away” hair.
The ionisation function can’t be switched 
off. The LED display glows red continuously.
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Button /
Keratin is a very strong protein that forms 
the main component of human hair. It gives 
the hair its stability, elasticity and keeps it 
healthy. Daily styling, especially using heat, 
can lead to long-term damage of the cuticle 
and the keratin in the hair, resulting in split 
ends or even breakage. With the “Keratin” 
function, the delicate keratin structure of the 
hair is protected against excess heat and 
drying out. 
By pressing button 3 /, the hair dryer 
automatically switches to the combination 
setting of air and temperature, which pro-
tects the protein from damage. The button 
/ can be permanently set and lights up. 
It can be switched off at any time during 
operation.

turbo button
By pressing the turbo button, the airflow 
is increased and hair will dry faster. The 
 button is lockable and can be switched on 
at any fan or temperature level. 

Cool button 3
The Cool button  is ideal for fixing the 
hair after drying. It fixes the individual hair 
 sections with the cool airflow.
The function can be activated at any time 
and is active as long as the 3 button is 
pressed. 

Styling nozzle
The styling nozzle is specially designed for 
drying and styling sections of hair. 

 Attach the styling nozzle to the 
appliance. Make sure it clicks 
into place. The nozzle can be 
turned as required.

Use:
 ■ Set the fan and temperature to a higher 
setting.

 ■ Direct the air stream right onto the section 
of hair you want to style.

 ■ To fix the hair, switch on the Cool button 
 and repeat the process.

Important: The nozzle should never 
 actually touch the hair.

Diffuser
The diffuser is ideal for straight or damaged 
hair. It gives fine, long or medium-length 
hair more volume.

 Hold the tips of the diffuser 
upwards, tilt your head side-
ways and run the diffuser into 
your hair from below, lifting it 
up. The hair should rest gently 
between the individual fingers 
of the diffuser while drying.

Use:
 ■ Set the fan and temperature to a low 
setting.

 ■ To ‘set’ the volume and natural curls, 
press the Cool button 3.

 ■ Repeat the process with individual 
 sections of hair.

For more information on Bosch styling, visit 
www.bosch-personalstyle.com
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Cleaning and maintenance
 W Danger of electric shock!

Allow the appliance to cool and unplug it 
before cleaning.
Never place the appliance into water.
Do not use a steam cleaner.

 ■ Simply wipe the appliance with a damp 
cloth and then dry it off. Do not use strong 
or abrasive cleaning agents.

 ■ Open the holder for the air inlet grill and 
remove the grill. Rinse and dry the vent or 
clean it with a soft brush. After cleaning, 
replace the grill and close the holder.

 ■ Remove the accessory parts and clean 
them. Use only after they have dried off 
completely.

Storage
Allow the appliance to cool and unplug it 
before storage.

Technical specifications
Electrical connection 
(voltage – frequency)

220-240 V~
50 Hz

Output 2200 W

Disposal

 J Dispose of packaging in an environ-
mentally-friendly manner. This 
 appliance is labelled in accordance 
with European Directive 2012/19/EU 
concerning used electrical and 
 electronic appliances (waste electrical 
and electronic equipment – WEEE). 
The guideline determines the frame-
work for the return and recycling 
of used appliances as applicable 
throughout the EU. Please ask your 
specialist retailer about current 
 disposal facilities.

Guarantee
The guarantee conditions for this appliance 
are as defi ned by our representative in the 
country in which it is sold. Details regarding 
these conditions can be obtained from 
the dealer from whom the appliance was 
purchased. The bill of sale or receipt must 
be produced when making any claim under 
the terms of this guarantee.

Changes reserved.
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Säkerhetsanvisningar
Läs bruksanvisningen noga innan du börjar använda 
maskinen! Spara bruksanvisningen. Bifoga de här 
instruktionerna om du ger maskinen till någon annan. 
Denna apparat är avsedd att användas i hushållet och inte 
för kommersiell användning. Hushållsliknande användning 
omfattar t.ex. användning i personalutrymmen i affärer, 
på kontor, jordbruksrörelser eller andra kommersiella 
verksamheter, samt att nyttjas av gäster på pensionat, små 
hotell och liknande boendeinrättningar.

 A Risk för strömstöt och brand!
Apparaten får endast användas inomhus vid rumstemperatur och 
ej över 2000 m över havsytan. Anslut och använd endast maskinen 
enligt uppgifternapå typskylten.
Barn under 8 år får inte manövrera apparaten. 
Denna apparat kan användas av barn från 8 år och uppåt och 
av personer med reducerade fysiska, sensoriska eller mentala 
förmågor och brist på erfarenhet och/eller kunskap, om de står 
under överinseende eller om de instruerats i användningen 
av maskinen och informerats om riskerna. Barn får inte leka med 
apparaten. Rengöring och användar-underhåll får inte göras av 
barn utan överinseende. 
Använd endast om nätkabel och maskin är helt felfri. 
Dra ut kontakten ur vägguttaget om det inträffar något fel med 
maskinen. 
Reparationer på maskinen, som t. ex. att byta ut en skadad kabel, 
får endast utföras av vår kundservice för att undvika faror.
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Kabeln får inte 
● beröras av heta delar;
● dras över vassa kanter;
● användas som handtag;
● rulla ihop hårt.

Dra ut kontakten ur vägguttaget före rengöring.
Dra inte ut kontakten genom att dra i sladden.
Doppa aldrig ned apparaten i vatten.
Använd ingen ångtvätt.

Använd den enbart på torrt hår. Använd den inte på artifi ciellt hår.

 K Får inte användas i närheten av vatten som fi nns i 
badkar, tvättfat eller andra kärl.

 A Livsfara!
Låt inte apparaten komma i kontakt med vatten.
Detta är farligt även när apparaten är frånslagen. Dra därför alltid ut 
kontakten ur vägguttaget efter användning.
Ytterligare skydd ger inbyggnad av en felströmsbrytare på upp till 
30 mA i byggnadens installation. Rådgör med en elinstallatör.

 A Kvävningsrisk! 
Barn får inte leka med förpackningsmaterial.

 A Brännskaderisk!
Styling- och volymmunstycket kan bli mycket varma. Låt dem svalna 
innan du tar loss dem.
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Grattis till att ha köpt den här Bosch- 
produkten. Du har köpt en produkt av 
hög kvalitet som du kommer ha mycket 
glädje av.

Denna bruksanvisning beskriver en hårtork 
med tillbehör.

Reglage och tillbehör 
1 Temperaturreglage k 
2 Luftströmsreglage l 
3 Knappen / Keratin, belyst
4 turbo-knapp
5 Coolingknapp 3
6 LED-indikator 

Lyser rött vid jonisering
7 Löstagbart luftintagsgaller
8 Stylingmunstycke
9 Upphängningsögla
10 Volymmunstycke

Användning
Viktigt:

 ■ Täck aldrig över blås- eller insugsöpp-
ningen.

 ■ Se till att insugsöppningen är fri från ludd 
och hår.

 ■ Om hårtorken överhettas, exempelvis om 
ett luftintag är övertäckt, stängs enheten 
av automatiskt och sätter igång igen efter 
några minuter.

Om du vill förtorka handdukstorkat hår 
 väljer du temperaturnivå 3 och luftströms-
nivå 2.

Temperaturreglage k : 
1 låg 2 mellan 3 hög

Luftströmsreglage l : 
0 av 1 svag 2 stark

Håll hårtorken cirka tio centimeter från 
huvudet.

Permanent-jonisering
Den här hårtorken har en joniserings-
funktion. Joner är elektriskt laddade partik-
lar som finns i naturen. I hårtorken skapas 
de genom en jongenerator.
Håret blir därigenom mjukare och blir lättare 
att kamma. Den statiska uppladdningen av 
håret, dvs. att håret blir ”flygigt” minskas 
(=antistatisk effekt).
Joniseringsfunktionen kan inte stängas av. 
LED-indikatorn lyser rött hela tiden.

Knappen /
Keratin är ett mycket starkt protein, som 
bildar huvuddelen av det mänskliga håret. 
Det ger håret stabilitet, motståndskraft och 
elasticitet och ser till att det håller sig friskt. 
Daglig styling, framför allt med mycket 
värme kan långsiktigt skada fjällskiktet 
och keratinet i håret och leda till spliss 
eller till och med knäckta hårstrån. Med 
”Keratin”-funktion skyddas hårets känsliga 
keratinstruktur mot alltför mycket värme och 
uttorkning.
Vid aktivering av knappen 3 / ställer 
hårtorken automatiskt in sig på den luft- och 
temperaturkombination, som skyddar pro-
teinet mot skador. Knappen / kan fixeras 
och är belyst. Den kan när som helst tändas 
under driften.



10 

sv 

turboknapp
När turbo-funktionen är aktiverad ökar 
lufttillströmningen och håret torkar snabb-
are. Knappen är låsbar och funktionen kan 
användas när som helst, oavsett luftströms- 
och temperaturnivå.

Coolingknapp 3 
Coolingknappen 3 är perfekt vid fixering 
frisyren efter torkningen. De olika hårparti-
erna fixeras genom den kalla luftströmmen.
Funktionen kan aktiveras när som helst och 
är igång så länge knappen 3 är intryckt. 

Stylingmunstycke
Stylingmunstycket är till för att torka och 
forma vissa hårpartier. 

 Sätt fast stylingmunstycket på 
enheten. När det sätts fast ska 
det höras ett klick-ljud. Mun-
stycket kan vridas efter behov.

Användning
 ■ Ställ in lufttillströmningen och temperatu-
ren på en hög nivå.

 ■ Styr den utströmmande luften direkt mot 
det önskade hårpartiet.

 ■ Ställ in på coolingknappen 3 för att fixera 
och upprepa proceduren.

Viktigt: Munstycket får aldrig beröra håret 
direkt.

Volymmunstycke
Volymmunstycket är perfekt för rakt eller 
skadat hår. Det ger fint, långt och mellan-
långt hår mer volym.

 Håll volymmunstyckets piggar 
uppåt, luta huvudet åt sidan 
och lyft upp håret underifrån 
med munstycket. Håret ska 
ligga mjukt mellan munstyckets 
 piggar medan det torkar.

Användning
 ■ Sätt lufttillströmningen och temperaturen 
på en låg nivå.

 ■ Vill du fixera volym och naturliga lockar 
trycker du på coolingknappen 3. 

 ■ Upprepa proceduren i hela håret tills det 
är torrt.

Besök www.bosch-personalstyle.com
för att få mer information om Bosch styling.

Rengöring och skötsel
 W Risk för elektrisk stöt!

Låt apparaten svalna innan den görs ren 
och dra ut nätstickkontakten.
Doppa aldrig ned apparaten i vatten.
Använd inte ångrengörare.

 ■ Torka endast av apparaten med en fuktig 
trasa på utsidan, och eftertorka sedan. 
Använd inga vassa eller slipande rengö-
ringsmedel.

 ■ Öppna luftinströmningsluckan och 
avlägsna gallret. Spola av gallret och 
torka eller rengör med en mjuk pensel. 
Efter rengöring sätter du tillbaka gallret 
och stänger luckan.

 ■ Ta av tillbehören och rengör dem. Låt 
dem torka helt innan de används igen.
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Förvaring
Låt apparaten svalna innan den förvaras 
och dra ut nätstickkontakten.

Tekniska data
Elektrisk anslutning  
(spänning – frekvens)

220-240 V~
50 Hz

Effekt 2200 W

Avfallshantering

 J Kassera förpackningen på ett 
miljövänligt sätt. Denna enhet är 
märkt i enlighet med der europeiska 
direktivet 2012/19/EU om avfall som 
utgörs av eller innehåller elektro-
niska produkter (waste electrical 
and electronic equipment – WEEE). 
Direktivet anger ramarna för inom 
EU giltigt återtagande och korrekt 
återvinning av uttjänta enheter. 
Kontakta din fackhandel om du vill 
ha ytterligare information.

Konsumentbestämmelser
I Sverige gäller av EHL antagna konsument-
bestämmelser. Den fullständiga texten fi nns 
hos din handlare. Spar kvittot.

Rätt till ändringar förbehålls.
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Sikkerhetsanvisninger
Vennligst les denne bruksanvisningen nøye og følg den. 
Oppbevar bruksanvisningen til senere bruk! Legg ved disse 
anvisningene når du gir dette apparatet til andre.
Dette apparatet er beregnet for bruk i husholdninger eller 
andre ikke-kommersielle, husholdningslignende miljøer. 
Husholdningslignende miljøer omfatter f.eks. pauserom i 
butikker, kontorer, landbruks- og andre småbedrifter eller 
for gjestenes bruk i vandrerhjem, småhoteller og liknede 
bofasiliteter.

 A Fare for elektrisk støt og brann!
Apparatet skal bare brukes ved romtemperatur innendørs og opp til 
2000 m høyde over havet. Apparatet skal bare tilkobles strømnettet 
og brukes i samsvar med opplysningene på typeskiltet. 
Barn under 8 år må ikke betjene apparatet. 
Dette apparatet kan brukes av barn som er 8 år eller eldre, og av 
personer med reduserte fysiske eller mentale ferdigheter eller 
manglende erfaring og/eller kunnskaper, dersom dette skjer under 
tilsyn, eller de er blitt instruert i sikker bruk av apparatet og har 
forstått de farer som utgår fra det. Barn må ikke leke med apparatet.  
Rengjøring og brukervedlikehold skal ikke utføres av barn, med 
mindre de er under tilsyn. 
Den må ikke benyttes dersom nettkabelen eller maskinen er skadet 
på noen som helst måte. 
Etter bruk og ved eventuelle feil skal støpselet tas ut av 
stikkontakten.
For å unngå farlige situasjoner må apparatet ikke repareres av 
andre enn produsentens kundeservice. Dette gjelder f.eks. ved 
utskifting av en skadet strømkabel.
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Ledningen må aldri
● komme i kontakt med varme deler;
● trekkes over skarpe kanter;
● benyttes som bærehåndtak;
● rulles stramt opp.

Ta alltid ut støpselet før du rengjør apparatet.
Ikke hold fast i kabelen når du trekker ut støpselet. 
Apparatet skal aldri dyppes i vann.
Ikke bruk damprenser.

Ikke bruk apparatet når håret er gjennomvåt, eller på kunstig hår.

 KMå ikke brukes i nærheten av badekar, vaskeservant 
eller lignende beholdere som inneholder vann.

 A Livsfare!
Apparatet må aldri komme i berøring med vann. 
Fare kan også  oppstå når apparatet er slått av, ta derfor alltid ut 
støpselet etter bruk eller når du legger apparatet fra deg midlertidig.
Ytterligere vern gir en jordfeilbryter, opptil 30 mA, som monteres 
i sikringsskapet. Nærmere opplysninger gis av nærmeste 
elektro entreprenør.

 A Kvelningsfare!
La aldri små barn leke med innpakningsmaterialet.

 A Fare for forbrenninger!
Konsentratoren (stylingdysen) og diffuseren kan bli svært varme, 
husk å la de kjøle seg ned før du tar dem av.
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Gratulerer med ditt nye Bosch-produkt.
Du har fått et kvalitetsprodukt som du vil 
få mye glede av.

Denne bruksanvisningen beskriver en føn 
med tilbehør.

Komponenter og tilbehør
1 Vippebryter for temperatur k 
2 Vippebryter for vifte l 
3 Tast / Keratin, belyst
4 turbo-knappen
5 Cool-knappen 3
6 LED-indikator 

Lyser kontinuerlig rødt ved ionisasjon
7 Avtakbart luftinntaksfilter
8 Fønmunnstykket
9 Opphengskrok
10 Diffuser

Bruk
Viktig:

 ■ Aldri dekk til luftåpningene.
 ■ Sørg for at lufttilførselen er fri for lo og 
hår.

 ■ Ved overopphetning, f.eks. dersom luft-
tilførselen tildekkes, slår hårtørkeren seg 
automatisk av og deretter på igjen etter 
noen minutter.

Hvis du ønsker å fortørke hår som er hånd-
kletørket velger du temperaturnivå 3 og 
viftenivå 2: 

Vippebryter for temperatur k : 
1 lav 2 middels 3 høy

Vippebryter for vifte l : 
0 av 1 svak 2 kraftig

Åpningen på luftdysen skal holdes ca 10 cm 
fra hodet.

Permanent ionisering
Denne hårtørkeren har en permanent 
ioniseringsfunksjon. Ioner er partikler som 
forekommer i naturen, og bærer en elektrisk 
ladning. I hårtørkeren produseres ionene 
av en ion-generator. Dette gjør at håret blir 
bløtere og lar seg gre bedre. Den statiske 
oppladingen av håret reduseres (antistatisk 
effekt).
Ioniseringsfunksjonen kan ikke deaktiveres.
LED indikatoren lyser kontinuerlig rødt.
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Tast /
Keratin er et ekstremt sterkt protein og 
utgjør den viktigste bestanddelen av men-
neskers hår. Den gir håret stabilitet, mot-
standskraft og elastisitet, og holder det sunt. 
Daglig styling, spesielt med stor varme, kan 
på lang sikt skade skjellaget og keratinet i 
håret og føre til flisete tupper eller til og med 
brudd på hår. Med ”Keratin”-funksjonen 
beskyttes hårets ømfintlige keratinstruktur 
mot for stor varme og uttørking.
Når tast 3 / aktiveres, stiller føren auto-
matisk inn den luft- og temperaturkombina-
sjonen som beskytter proteinet mot skader. 
Tast / kan låses og er belyst. Den kan 
slås på når som helst under bruk.

turbo-knappen
Ved å trykke på turbo-knappen blir luft-
styrken kraftigere og håret tørkes hurtigere. 
Knappen kan låses og kan benyttes ved 
alle innstillinger for vifte og temperatur.

Cool-knappen 3
Cool-knappen 3 er ideell for å feste frisyren 
etter tørking. De enkelte hårpartiene blir 
festet av den kjølig luftstrømmen.
Funksjonen kan når som helst kobles inn 
og forblir aktiv så lenge knappen 3 holdes 
inne.

Styling-dyse
Fønmunnstykket er egnet for tørking og 
forming av spesielle hårpartier. 

 Sett konsentratoren (styling-
dysen) på plass på hårtørkeren. 
Sørg for at den „klikker“ på 
plass. Munnstykket kan dreies 
fritt.

Bruk:
 ■ Still inn vifte og temperatur på et høyt 
nivå.

 ■ Rett den utstrømmende luften direkte mot 
de valgte hårpartiene.

 ■ For fiksering må du i tillegg aktivere 
 coolingknappen 3 og gjenta prosedyren.

Viktig: fønmunnstykket må aldri berøre 
håret direkte.

Diffuser 
Diffuseren egner seg svært godt for glatt 
eller slitent hår. Den gir fint, langt eller halv-
langt hår mer volum.

 Spissene på diffuseren skal 
vende oppover, bøy hodet og 
før diffuseren oppover gjennom 
håret. Håret legger seg løst 
mellom diffuserspissene og 
tørkes.

Bruk:
 ■ Still inn vifte og temperatur på et lavt nivå.
 ■ Hvis du ønsker stort volum og naturlig fall 
trykker du på Cool-knappen 3. 

 ■ Gjenta prosedyren på alle deler av håret.

Du finner mer informasjon om Bosch-styling 
på www.bosch-personalstyle.com
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Rengjøring og pleie
 W Fare for elektrisk støt!

La apparatet bli kaldt før du rengjør det, og 
trekk ut nettpluggen.
Apparatet skal aldri dyppes i vann.
Ikke bruk damprenser.

 ■ Tørk apparatet kun med en fuktig klut på 
utsiden og gni det tørt. Bruk ingen skarpe 
eller skurende rensemidler.

 ■ Åpne holderen for luftgitteret og ta det 
ut. Rens filteret og tørk det eller rens det 
med en bløt pensel. Når du har renset 
gitteret setter du det tilbake på plass og 
lukker holderen.

 ■ Ta av tilbehørsdelene og rengjør dem. 
Ikke sett delene på før de er blitt helt 
tørre.

Oppbevaring
La apparatet bli kaldt før du setter det til 
oppbevaring, og trekk ut nettpluggen.

Tekniske data
Strømkilde  
(spenning – frekvens)

220-240 V~
50 Hz

Effekt 2200 W

Avfallshåndtering

 J Vennligst kast innpakningsmaterialet 
på en miljø- og forskriftsmessig 
måte. Dette apparatet er klassifisert 
i henhold til det europeiske direk-
tivet 2012/19/EU om avhending av 
 elektrisk- og elektronisk utstyr (waste 
electrical and electronic equipment – 
WEEE). Direktivet angir rammene 
for  innlevering og gjenvinning av 
innbytteprodukter. Faghandelen 
kan gi opplysninger om aktuelle 
avfallsmottak.

Garanti
For dette apparatet gjelder de garantibe-
tingelser som er oppgitt av vår representant 
i de respektive land. Detaljer om disse 
garantibetingelsene får du ved å henvende 
deg til elektrohandelen der du har kjøpt 
apparatet. Ved krav i forbindelse med 
garantiytelser, er det i alle fall nødvendig å 
legge fram kvittering for kjøpet av apparatet.

Det tas forbehold om endringer. 
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Sikkerhedsanvisninger
Du bedes læse brugsvejledningen grundigt, overholde 
og opbevare den! Ved overdragelse af apparatet skal denne 
vejledning vedlægges. Dette apparat er beregnet til brug i 
husholdningen og til husholdningslignende, ikke-kommercielle 
formål. Husholdningslignende anvendelser omfatter f.eks. 
brug i opholdsrum til medarbejdere i butikker, kontorer, 
landbrug eller andre små virksomheder, eller gæsters brug i 
pensioner, små hoteller eller lignende.

 A Fare for elektriske stød og brandfare!
Maskinen må kun anvendes indendørs ved stuetemperatur og 
maks. 2000 m over havets overfl ade. Tilslut og anvend kun 
apparatet iht. angivelserne på typeskiltet. 
Børn under 8 år må ikke betjene apparatet. Dette apparat kan 
bruges af børn fra og med 8 år og af personer med reducerede 
fysiske, sensoriske eller mentale evner eller mangel på erfaring og/
eller viden, hvis de er under opsyn og er blevet instrueret i brug af 
apparatet og har forstået de deraf resulterende farer. Børn må ikke 
lege med apparatet. Rengøring og bruger-vedligeholdelse må ikke 
gennemføres af børn uden opsyn. 
Brug kun apparatet, når netledningen og apparatet er ubeskadigede. 
Stikket skal trækkes ud efter hver anvendelse eller i tilfælde af fejl. 
Reparationer på apparatet, f.eks. udskiftning af en beskadiget 
netledning, må kun foretages af vores kundeservice for at undgå 
tilskadekomst.
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Elledningen må ikke
● komme i kontakt med varme dele;
● trækkes over skarpe kanter;
● benyttes som bæregreb;
● rul stramt op.

Træk netstikket ud før rengøringen.
Træk ikke netstikket ud ved at trække i kablet.
Sænk aldrig apparatet ned i vand.
Brug ikke damprensere.

Må ikke bruges på dryppende vådt hår og syntetisk hår.

 KMå ikke benyttes i nærheden af rindende vand 
eller vand, der er hældt op i enten håndvask, 
badekar eller andre beholdere.

 A Livsfare!
Apparatet må aldrig komme i kontakt med vand.
Der er også fare, når apparatet er slukket; derfor skal stikket 
trækkes ud efter brug og hvis anvendelsen afbrydes.
For yderligere beskyttelse sørger installationen af et fejlstrømsrelæ 
op til 30 mA i hjemmets elinstallation. Elinstallatøren kan give råd 
og vejledning.

 A Kvælningsfare!
Lad ikke børn lege med emballagen.

 A Fare for forbrænding!
Stylingdysen og diffuseren kan blive varme, lad dem køle af inden 
du tager dem af.
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Tillykke med dit nye produkt fra Bosch! 
Du har købt et kvalitetsprodukt, som du 
vil få stor glæde af.

Denne brugsanvisning beskriver en 
 hårtørrer med tilbehør.

Betjeningselementer og 
tilbehør
1 Vippekontakt Temperatur k 
2 Vippekontakt Blæser l 
3 Tast / Keratin, belyst
4 turbo-tast
5 cool-tast 3
6 LED-visning 

Lyser vedvarende rødt (ionisering)
7 Aftageligt luftgitter
8 Stylingdyse
9 Ophængningsring
10 Diffuser

Anvendelse
Vigtigt:

 ■ Blæser- eller sugeåbningen må ikke være 
tildækket.

 ■ Sørg altid for, at sugeåbningen er fri for 
fnug og hår.

 ■ Ved overopvarmning, fx hvis et lufthul 
tildækkes, slukkes hårtørreren automatisk 
og tændes igen efter få minutter.

Vælg temperatur trin 3 og blæser trin 2 for 
at tørre håndklædetørt hår let: 

Vippekontakt Temperatur k : 
1 lav 2 middel 3 høj

Vippekontakt Blæser l : 
0 fra 1 blidt 2 kraftigt

Hold blæseråbningen ca. 10 cm fra 
hovedet.

Permanent ionisering
Denne hårtørrer er udstyret med varig ioni-
sering. Ioner findes overalt i naturen og er 
elektrisk ladede partikler, der i hårtørreren 
skabes af en såkaldt iongenerator.
På den måde bliver håret blødere og lettere 
af rede igennem, og hårets statiske oplad-
ning, der får det til at flyve i alle retninger, 
reduceres (= Anti-Static-Effect).
Ioniseringsfunktionen kan ikke kobles fra. 
LED-visningen lyser kontinuerligt rødt.

Tast /
Keratin er et meget stærkt protein og er 
hovedbestanddelen i menneskets hår. Det 
giver håret sin styrke, modstandskraft og 
elasticitet og holder håret sundt. Daglig 
styling, især med høj varme, kan på langt 
sigt ødelægge skællaget og keratinet i håret 
og medføre, at håret spalter eller knækker. 
Hårets følsomme keratinstruktur beskyttes 
mod for stærk varme og udtørring med 
”Keratin” funktionen. 
Trykkes der på tast 3 /, omstilles hårtør-
reren automatisk til en kombineret luft og 
temperatur, som beskytter proteinet mod 
skader. Tasten / kan blokeres og lyser. 
Den kan bruges til enhver tid under driften.

turbo-tast
Med et tryk på tasten turbo bliver luftstrøm-
men kraftigere, og håret tørrer hurtigere. 
Tasten kan låses og kan tændes samtidigt 
med ethvert trin for blæser og temperatur.

cool-tast 3
Cool-tasten 3 er beregnet til at give håret 
ekstra hold efter føntørring. Med denne 
funktion fikseres de enkelte hårpartier med 
en kølig luftstrøm.
Funktionen kan til enhver tid tændes og er 
aktiveret, så længe der trykkes på tasten 3. 



20 

da 

Stylingdyse
Stylingdysen er beregnet til målrettet tørring 
og formning af bestemte hårpartier. 

 Sæt stylingdysen på hårtør-
reren. Dysen skal gå hørbart i 
hak. Dysen kan drejes vilkårligt.

Anvendelse:
 ■ Indstil blæseren og temperaturen på et 
højere trin.

 ■ Udstrømmende luft ledes direkte over i de 
ønsket hårpartier.

 ■ Til fiksering af håret tændes der for 
 cool-tasten 3, og proceduren gentages.

Vigtigt: Dysen må ikke berøre håret.

Diffuser 
Diffuseren er velegnet til glat eller slidt hår. 
Den giver fint langt eller halvlangt hår mere 
volumen.

 Hold diffuserens spidser opad, 
kør ind i håret nedefra og løft 
håret, mens du holder hovedet 
fremover. Håret ligger løst 
mellem diffuserens enkelte 
fingre og tørres.

Anvendelse:
 ■ Indstil blæseren og temperaturen på et 
lavere trin.

 ■ Tryk på cool-tasten 3 for at fiksere hårets 
volumen og det naturlige krøl.

 ■ Gentag proceduren ved de enkelte 
hårpartier.

Yderligere oplysninger om 
Bosch-Styling finder du på 
www.bosch-personalstyle.com

Rengøring og pleje
 W Risiko for elektrisk stød!

Lad produktet køle af og træk stikket ud 
før rengøring. Sænk aldrig apparatet ned i 
vand. Brug ikke damprensere.

 ■ Hårtørreren renses udvendigt med en 
fugtig klud.Tør efter med en tør klud. Der 
må ikke benyttes kraftige eller skurende 
rengøringsmidler.

 ■ Åbn holderen til luftindsugningsgitteret og 
tag gitteret ud. Gitter skylles af og tørres 
eller renses med en blød pensel. Sæt 
gitteret på igen efter rengøringen og luk 
holderen.

 ■ Tilbehørsdelene afmonteres og renses. 
Må først bruges igen, når de er helt tørre.

Opbevaring
Lad produktet køle af og træk stikket ud før 
opbevaring.

Tekniske data
Elektrisk tilslutning 
(spænding – frekvens)

220-240 V~
50 Hz

Effekt 2200 W
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Bortskaffelse

 J Emballagen skal bortskaffes på 
miljøvenlig vis. Dette apparat er klas-
sificeret iht. det europæiske direktiv 
2012/19/EU om affald af elektrisk- og 
elektronisk udstyr (waste electrical 
and electronic equipment – WEEE). 
Dette direktiv angiver rammerne for 
indlevering og recycling af kasserede 
apparater gældende for hele EU. Du 
kan få nærmere informationer om 
aktuelle muligheder for bortskaffelse 
i faghandlen.

Reklamationsret
På dette apparat yder Bosch 2 års rekla-
mationsret. Købsnota skal altid vedlægges 
ved indsendelse til reparation, hvis denne 
ønskes udført indenfor retten til reklamation. 
Medfølger købsnota ikke, vil reparationen 
altid blive udført mod beregning. 

Indsendelse til reparation 
Skulle Deres Bosch apparat gå i stykker, 
kan det indsendes til vort serviceværksted:
BSH Hvidevarer A/S, Telegrafvej 4, 
2750 Ballerup, tlf. 44 89 88 10.

Ret til ændringer forbeholdes.
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Turvallisuusohjeet
Lue tämä käyttöohje huolellisesti läpi sekä noudata ohjeita. 
Säilytä ohjeet! Kun annat laitteen toiselle henkilölle, anna 
mukana myös tämä käyttöohje. Tämä laite on tarkoitettu 
käytettäväksi kotitalouksissa tai vastaavissa olosuhteissa. 
Vastaavilla olosuhteilla tarkoitetaan esim. käyttöä 
työntekijöiden taukotiloissa kaupoissa, toimistoissa, maatiloilla 
ja muilla elinkeinoelämän alueilla kuten pienten hotellien, 
motellien ja muiden asuintilojen asiakkaiden käytössä.

 A Sähköisku ja palovaara!
Käytä laitetta vain sisätiloissa huoneenlämmössä ja enint. 
2000 metrin korkeudessa merenpinnan yläpuolella. Laitetta 
saa käyttää ja sen saa kytkeä sähköverkkoon vain tyyppikilven 
merkintöjen mukaisesti. 
Alle 8-vuotiaat lapset eivät saa käyttää laitetta. Yli 8-vuotiaat lapset 
ja fyysisiltä, sensorisilta tai henkisiltä valmiuksiltaan rajoitteiset 
taikka kokemattomat ja/tai taitamattomat henkilöt voivat käyttää tätä 
laitetta, jos heidän turvallisuudestaan vastaava henkilö valvoo heitä 
tai on perehdyttänyt heidät laitteen turvalliseen käyttöön ja käytöstä 
aiheutuviin vaaroihin. Lapset eivät saa leikkiä laitteella. Lapset eivät 
saa ilman valvontaa puhdistaa tai huoltaa laitetta. Käytä laitetta 
vain, kun johdossa ja laitteessa ei ole mitään vikaa. 
Aina käytön jälkeen tai vian ilmestyessä on pistoke vedettävä irti 
seinästä. 
Laitteen saa korjata (esim. viallisen johdon vaihtaminen) vain 
valtuuttamamme asiakaspalvelu, jotta vältytään mahdollisilta 
vaaratilanteilta.
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Huomaa, että
● virtajohto ei saa koskea kuumiin esineisiin;
● virtajohtoa ei saa vetää terävien reunojen yli;
● virtajohtoa ei saa käyttää kantokahvana;
● kääri kokoon tiukasti.

Ennen puhdistusta vedä pistoke pois seinästä.
Älä vedä pistoketta ulos johdosta. 
Älä koskaan upota laitetta veteen.
Älä käytä höyrypesuria.

Laitetta ei saa käyttää märkiin hiuksiin tai muovista 
valmistettuihin keinohiuksiin.

 KÄlä käytä kylpyammeessa tai pesualtaassa 
olevan veden läheisyydessä.

 A Hengenvaara!
Laite ei saa koskaan olla kosketuksessa veden kanssa.
Vaara on olemassa, vaikka virta olisi pois päältä. Pistoke on 
otettava irti seinästä, kun laitetta ei käytetä.
Lisäsuoja saadaan suojaamalla asunnon tai talon sähköverkko 
30 mA:n vikavirta-suojakytkimellä. Lisätietoja ja neuvoja saa 
valtuutetuilta sähköasentajilta.

 A Tukehtumisvaara!
Älä anna lasten leikkiä pakkausmateriaalilla.

 A Palovamman vaara!
Anna muotoilusuuttimen ja volyymisuuttimen jäähtyä ennen kuin 
irrotat ne, sillä ne voivat olla kuumia.
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Onnittelut! Olet ostanut Bosch-laitteen. 
Olet hankkinut laadukkaan tuotteen, 
 josta on sinulle paljon iloa.

Tässä käyttöohjeessa kuvataan 
 hiustenkuivaajaa lisävarusteineen.

Laitteen osat ja varusteet
1 Lämpötilakytkin k 
2 Puhalluskytkin l 
3 Painike / Keratin, valaistu
4 turbo-painike
5 Kylmäpuhalluspainike 3
6 LED-merkkivalo - palaa jatkuvasti 

punaisena ionisoinnin merkkinä
7 Irrotettava ilmanottosäleikkö
8 Muotoilusuutin
9 Ripustussilmukka
10 Volyymisuutin

Käyttö
Tärkeää:

 ■ Älä koskaan peitä puhallus- tai ilmanot-
toaukkoa.

 ■ Varmista, että ilmanottoaukko pysyy 
puhtaana nukasta ja hiuksista.

 ■ Mikäli hiustenkuivain ylikuumenee esim. 
imuaukon peityttyä, laite kytkeytyy 
automaattisesti pois päältä ja muutaman 
minuutin kuluttua takaisin päälle.

Valitse pyyhekuivien hiusten esikuivaa-
miseen lämpötila-asento 3 ja puhallusa-
sento 2:

Lämpötilakytkin k : 
1 alhainen 2 keskitaso 3 korkea

Puhalluskytkin l : 
0 pois 1 kevyt 2 voimakas

Pidä puhallusaukkoa n. 10 cm etäisyydellä 
päästä.

Jatkuva ionisointi
Tämä hiustenkuivain on varustettu jatku-
valla ionisoinnilla. Ionit ovat luonnossa 
esiintyviä sähköisesti varautuneita hiuk-
kasia, ja hiustenkuivain tuottaa niitä ionige-
neraattorin avulla. 
Ionisointi pehmentää hiuksia ja tekee niistä 
helpommin kammattavat. Hiusten sähkö-
varaus eli hiusten ”lentäminen” vähenee 
(antistaattinen vaikutus).
Ionisointia ei voi kytkeä pois päältä. Punai-
nen LED-merkkivalo palaa jatkuvasti.

Painike /
Keratiini on erittäin vahva proteiini ja 
hiusten pääainesosa. Se antaa hiuksille 
vahvuutta, kestävyyttä ja joustavuutta ja 
pitää ne terveinä. Päivittäinen muotoilu 
varsinkin kuumuutta apuna käyttäen voi 
aiheuttaa hiusten suomukerrokselle ja 
keratiinille pitkäaikaisia vaurioita ja saada 
aikaan haaroittumista tai katkeilua. ”Kera-
tin”-toiminnolla suojataan hiusten herkkää 
keratiinirakennetta liialliselta kuumuudelta ja 
kuivumiselta. 
Kun painike 3 / aktivoidaan, hiustenkui-
vaaja säätyy automaattisesti sellaiselle 
ilman ja lämpötilan yhdistelmälle, joka 
suojaa proteiinia vaurioilta. Painikkeessa / 
on merkkivalo ja se voidaan lukita päälle. 
Se voidaan kytkeä päälle milloin tahansa 
käytön aikana.

turbo-painike
Ilmavirtaa vahvistetaan painamalla 
turbo-painiketta, jolloin hiukset kuivuvat 
nopeammin. Painike voidaan lukita ja se 
voidaan kytkeä päälle missä tahansa puhal-
lus- tai lämpötila-asennossa.

Kylmäpuhalluspainike 3
Kylmäpuhalluspainike 3 sopii ihanteellisesti 
kuivauksen jälkeiseen kampauksen kiinnit-
tämiseen. Kylmä ilmavirta kiinnittää hiukset 
osio kerrallaan.
Toiminto voidaan kytkeä päälle milloin 
tahansa ja se on päällä niin kauan kuin 
nappia 3 painetaan.
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Muotoilusuutin
Muotoilusuutin soveltuu tiettyjen hiusosioi-
den tarkkaan kuivaamiseen ja muotoiluun. 

 Aseta muotoilusuutin laittee-
seen. Sen on kiinnityttävä 
kuuluvasti paikoilleen. Suutinta 
voidaan kääntää tarpeen 
mukaan.

Käyttö:
 ■ Säädä puhalluksen ja lämpötilan asento 
korkeammaksi.

 ■ Ohjaa ulosvirtaava ilma suoraan 
 haluamaasi hiusosioon.

 ■ Kampauksen kiinnittämiseksi kytke 
kylmäpuhalluspainike 3 päälle ja toista 
käsittely.

Tärkeää: Älä koskaan anna suuttimen osua 
suoraan hiuksiin.

Volyymisuutin
Volyymisuutinta käytetään suorille tai 
rasittuneille hiuksille. Suutin antaa pitkille tai 
puolipitkille ohuille hiuksille lisää volyymia.

 Pidä volyymisuutinta piikit 
ylöspäin, kallista päätä alas-
päin, ohjaa suutin hiuksiin ja 
kohota niitä. Hiukset kuivataan 
ilmavasti volyymisuuttimen 
yksittäisten piikkien välissä.

Käyttö:
 ■ Säädä puhalluksen ja lämpötilan asento 
alhaisemmaksi.

 ■ Volyymin ja luonnollisten kiharoiden 
kiinnitystä varten paina kylmäpuhallus-
painiketta 3. 

 ■ Toista käsittely yksittäisille hiusosioille.

Lisätietoja Bosch-Stylingista on osoitteessa 
www.bosch-personalstyle.com

Puhdistus ja hoito
 W Sähköiskun vaara!

Anna laitteen jäähtyä ennen puhdistusta ja 
irrota pistoke pistorasiasta.
Älä koskaan upota laitetta veteen.
Älä käytä höyrypesuria.

 ■ Puhdistat laitteen helposti pyyhkimällä 
sen ulkopinnan kostealla liinalla ja kui-
vaamalla sen. Älä käytä voimakkaita tai 
hankaavia puhdistusaineita. 

 ■ Avaa ilmanottosäleikön pidike ja irrota 
säleikkö. Huuhtele ja kuivaa säleikkö 
tai puhdista pehmeällä sudilla. Aseta 
säleikkö takaisin paikalleen  puhdistuksen 
jälkeen ja sulje pidike.

 ■ Irrota ja puhdista lisäosat. Käytä osia 
vasta kun ne ovat täysin kuivia.

Säilyttäminen
Anna laitteen jäähtyä ennen säilytystä ja 
irrota pistoke pistorasiasta.

Tekniset tiedot
Verkkoliitäntä 
(jännite – taajuus)

220-240 V~
50 Hz

Teho 2200 W

Jätehuolto

 J Hävitä pakkaus ympäristöystäväl-
lisesti. Tämän laitteen merkintä 
perustuu käytettyjä sähkö- ja 
 elektroniikkalaitteita (waste  electrical 
and electronic equipment – WEEE) 
koskevaan direktiiviin 2012/19/EU. 
Tämä direktiivi määrittää käytettyjen 
laitteiden palautus- ja kierrätys-sään-
nökset koko EU:n alueella. Tietoja 
oikeasta jätehuollosta saa myyjältä 
tai kunnalliselta jäteneuvojalta.

Takuu
Tälle laitteelle ovat voimassa maahantuojan 
myöntämät takuuehdot. Täydelliset takuue-
hdot saat myyntiliikkeeltä, josta olet ostanut 
laitteen. Takuutapauksessa on näytettävä 
ostokuitti.

Oikeus muutoksiin pidätetään.
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DE Deutschland, Germany
BSH Hausgeräte Service GmbH 
Zentralwerkstatt für kleine 
Hausgeräte 
Trautskirchener Strasse 6-8 
90431 Nürnberg 
Online Auftragsstatus, Filterbeutel-
Konfigurator und viele weitere 
Infos unter:  
www.bosch-home.com 
Reparaturservice, Ersatzteile & 
Zubehör, Produkt-Informationen: 
Tel.: 0911 70 440 040 
mailto:cp-servicecenter@ 
bshg.com 
Wir sind an 365 Tagen rund um die Uhr 
erreichbar. 

AE United Arab Emirates, 
 
BSH Home Appliances FZE 
Round About 13,  
Plot Nr MO-0532A 
Jebel Ali Free Zone – Dubai 
Tel.: 04 881 4401 
mailto:service.uae@bshg.com 
www.bosch-home.com/ae 

AL Republika e Shqiperise, 
Albania 

AERTECH SH.P.K.  
Rruga Qemal Stafa 
Pallati i ri perball Prokuroris se 
Pergjithshme  
Hyrja C Kati 10 
Tirana 
Tel.: 066 206 47 94 
mailto:g.volina@aertech.al 

AT Österreich, Austria 
BSH Hausgeräte  
Gesellschaft mbH 
Werkskundendienst  
für Hausgeräte 
Quellenstrasse 2 
1100 Wien 
Tel.: 0810 550 511* 
Fax: 01 605 75 51 212 
mailto:vie-stoerungsannahme@ 
bshg.com 
Hotline für Espresso-Geräte: 
Tel.: 0810 700 400* 
www.bosch-home.at 
*innerhalb Österreichs zum Regionaltarif 

AU Australia 
BSH Home Appliances Pty. Ltd. 
7-9 Arco Lane 
HEATHERTON, Victoria 3202 
Tel.: 1300 368 339 
mailto:bshau-as@bshg.com 
www.bosch-home.com.au 

BA Bosna i Hercegovina, 
Bosnia-Herzegovina 

"HIGH" d.o.o. 
Gradačačka 29b 
71000 Sarajevo 
Info-Line: 061 100 905 
Fax: 033 213 513 
mailto:delicnanda@hotmail.com 

BE Belgique, België, Belgium 
BSH Home Appliances S.A. 
Avenue du Laerbeek 74 
Laarbeeklaan 74 
1090 Bruxelles – Brussel 
Tel.: 070 222 141 
Fax: 024 757 291 
mailto:bru-repairs@bshg.com 
www.bosch-home.be  

BG Bulgaria 
BSH Domakinski Uredi  
Bulgaria EOOD 
115К Tsarigradsko Chausse Blvd. 
European Trade Center Building, 
5th floor 
1784 Sofia 
Tеl.: 02 892 90 47 
Fax: 02 878 79 72 
mailto:informacia.servis-bg@ 
bshg.com 
www.bosch.home.bg 

BY Belarus, Беларусь 
OOO "БСХ Бытовая техника" 
тел.: 495 737 2961 
mailto:mok-kdhl@bshg.com 

CH Schweiz, Suisse,  
Svizzera, Switzerland 

BSH Hausgeräte AG 
Werkskundendienst für 
Hausgeräte 
Fahrweidstrasse 80 
8954 Geroldswil  
mailto:ch-info.hausgeraete@ 
bshg.com 
Service Tel.: 0848 840 040 
Service Fax: 0848 840 041 
mailto:ch-reparatur@bshg.com 
Ersatzteile Tel.: 0848 880 080 
Ersatzteile Fax: 0848 880 081 
mailto:ch-ersatzteil@bshg.com 
www.bosch-home.com 

CY Cyprus, Κύπρος
BSH Ikiakes Syskeves-Service 
39, Arh. Makaariou III Str. 
2407 Egomi/Nikosia (Lefkosia) 
Tel.: 7777 8007 
Fax: 022 658 128 
mailto:bsh.service.cyprus@ 
cytanet.com.cy 
CZ Česká Republika, 

Czech Republic 
BSH domácí spotřebiče s.r.o. 
Firemní servis domácích 
spotřebičů 
Pekařská 10b 
155 00  Praha 5 
Tel.: 0251 095 546 
Fax: 0251 095 549 
www.bosch-home.com/cz 
DK Danmark, Denmark 
BSH Hvidevarer A/S 
Telegrafvej 4  
2750 Ballerup 
Tel.: 44 89 89 85 
Fax: 44 89 89 86 
mailto:BSH-Service.dk@ 
BSHG.com 
www.bosch-home.dk 
EE Eesti, Estonia 
SIMSON OÜ 
Raua 55 
10152 Tallinn 
Tel.: 0627 8730 
Fax: 0627 8733 
mailto:teenindus@simson.ee 
ES España, Spain 
BSH Electrodomésticos  
España S.A. 
Servicio Oficial del Fabricante 
Parque Empresarial PLAZA,  
C/ Manfredonia, 6 
50197 Zaragoza 
Tel.: 902 245 255 o 976 305 713
Fax: 976 578 425 
mailto:CAU-Bosch@bshg.com 
www.bosch-home.es 
FI Suomi, Finland 
BSH Kodinkoneet Oy 
Itälahdenkatu 18 A, PL 123 
00201 Helsinki 
Tel.: 0207 510 700 
Fax: 0207 510 780 
mailto:Bosch-Service-
FI@bshg.com 
www.bosch-home.fi 
Lankapuhelimesta 8,28 snt/puhelu  
+ 7 snt/min (alv 24%)  
Matkapuhelimesta 8,28 snt/puhelu  
+ 17 snt/min (alv 24%) 

Kundendienst – Customer Service

BH Bahrain,   
Khalaifat Est. 
P.O. Box 5111
Manama 
Tel.: 01 7400 553 
mailto:service@khalaifat.com 

  

United Arab Emirates الإمارات العربيّة المتّحدة
Morocco  المملكة المغربية
Bahrain مملكة البحرين
Malaysia ماليزيا
Oman سلطنة عُمان 
Qatar دولة قطر
Algeria الجزائر
Kingdom Saudi Arabia  المملكة العربية السعودية
Sudan  السودان 
Syria سوريا 
Tunis تونس
Iran   إيران 
Jordan الأردن
Kuwait الكويت 
Lebanon لبنان
Egypt مصر 
Libya ليبيا
Yemen  اليمن  
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FR France 
BSH Electroménager S.A.S. 
50 rue Ardoin – BP 47 
93401 SAINT-OUEN cedex 
Service interventions à domicile:  
01 40 10 11 00 
Service Consommateurs:  
0 892 698 010 (0,34 € TTC/mn) 
mailto:soa-bosch-conso@bshg.com
Service Pièces Détachées et 
Accessoires:  
0 892 698 009 (0,34 € TTC/mn) 
www.bosch-home.fr 

GB Great Britain 
BSH Home Appliances Ltd. 
Grand Union House 
Old Wolverton Road 
Wolverton 
Milton Keynes MK12 5PT 
To arrange an engineer visit, to 
order spare parts and accessories 
or for product advice please visit 
www.bosch-home.co.uk  
or call  
Tel.: 0344 892 8979*  
*Calls are charged at the basic rate, please
check with your telephone service provider
for exact charges

*0.03 € per minute at peak.
Off peak 0.0088 € per minute

 

GR Greece, Ελλάς 
BSH Ikiakes Siskeves A.B.E. 
Central Branch Service 
17 km E.O. Athinon-Lamias & 
Potamou 20 
14564 Kifisia 
Πανελλήνιο τηλέφωνο: 181 82  
(Αστική χρέωση) 
www.bosch-home.gr 

HK Hong Kong, 香港 
BSH Home Appliances Limited 
Unit 1 & 2, 3rd Floor 
North Block, Skyway House 
3 Sham Mong Road 
Tai Kok Tsui, Kowloon 
Hong Kong 
Tel.: 2565 6151 
Fax: 2565 6681 
mailto:bosch.hk.service@bshg.com
www.bosch-home.cn 

HR Hrvatska, Croatia 
BSH kućni uređaji d.o.o. 
Kneza Branimira 22 
10000 Zagreb 
Tel:. 01 640 36 09 
Fax: 01 640 36 03 
mailto:informacije.servis-hr@ 
bshg.com 
www.bosch-home.com/hr 

HU Magyarország, Hungary
BSH Háztartási Készülék 
Kereskedelmi Kft. 
Háztartási gépek márkaszervize 
Királyhágó tér 8-9 
1126 Budapest 
Hibabejelentés  
Tel.: +361 489 5461   
Fax: +361 201 8786 
mailto:hibabejelentes@bsh.hu 
Alkatrészrendelés  
Tel.: +361 489 5463
Fax: +361 201 8786
mailto:alkatreszrendeles@bsh.hu
www.bosch-home.com/hu 
IE Republic of Ireland 
BSH Home Appliances Ltd. 
Unit F4, Ballymount Drive 
Ballymount Industrial Estate 
Walkinstown 
Dublin 12  
Service Requests,  
Spares and Accessories 
Tel.: 01450 2655* 
Fax: 01450 2520 
www.bosch-home.co.uk

IL Israel, 
C/S/B/ Home Appliance Ltd.
1, Hamasger St. 
North Industrial Park
Lod, 7129801
Tel.: 08 9777 222 
Fax: 08 9777 245 
mailto:csb-serv@csb-ltd.co.il
www.bosch-home.co.il 

IS Iceland 
Smith & Norland hf. 
Noatuni 4 
105 Reykjavik 
Tel.: 0520 3000 
Fax: 0520 3011 
www.sminor.is 
IT Italia, Italy 
BSH Elettrodomestici S.p.A. 
Via. M. Nizzoli 1 
20147 Milano (MI) 
Numero verde 800 829 120 
mailto:info@bosch-elettrodomestici.it
www.bosch-home.com/it 
KZ Kazakhstan, Қазақстан 
IP Turebekov Yerzhan 
Nurmanovich 
Jangeldina str. 15 
Shimkent 160018 
Tel.: 0252 31 00 06 
mailto:evrika_kz@mail.ru 

LB Lebanon, لبنان
Teheni, Hana & Co. 
Boulevard Dora 4043 Beyrouth  
P.O. Box 90449 
Jdeideh 1202 2040 
Tel.: 01 255 211 
mailto:Info@Teheni-Hana.com 

LT Lietuva, Lithuania 
Senuku prekybos centras UAB 
Jonavos g. 62 
44192 Kaunas 
Tel.: 0372 12146 
Fax: 0372 12165 
www.senukai.lt 
LU Luxembourg 
BSH électroménagers S.A. 
13-15 Zl Breedeweues 
1259 Senningerberg 
Tel.: 26349 300 
Fax: 26349 315 
mailto:lux-service.electromenager@ 
bshg.com 
www.bosch-home.com/lu 

LV Latvija, Latvia 
General Serviss Limited 
Bullu street 70c 
1067 Riga 
Tel.: 07 42 41 37 
mailto:bt@olimpeks.lv  
Elkor Serviss 
Brivibas gatve 201 
1039 Riga 
Tel.: 067 0705 20; -36 
mailto:domoservice@elkor.lv 
www.servisacentrs.lv 

MD Moldova 
S.R.L. "Rialto-Studio" 
ул. Щусева 98 
2012 Кишинев 
тел./факс: 022 23 81 80 
mailto:bosch-md@mail.ru 

ME Crna Gora, Montenegro 
Elektronika komerc 
Ul. Slobode 17 
84000 Bijelo Polje 
Tel./Fax: 050 432 575 
Mobil: 069 324 812 
mailto:ekobosch.servis@ 
t-com.me 
MK Macedonia, Македонија 
GORENEC 
Jane Sandanski 69 lok.3 
1000 Skopje 
Tel.: 022 454 600 
Mobil: 070 697 463 
mailto:gorenec@yahoo.com 
MT Malta 
Oxford House Ltd. 
Notabile Road 
Mriehel BKR 14 
Tel.: 021 442 334 
Fax: 021 488 656 
www.oxfordhouse.com.mt 

IN India, Bhārat,  
BSH Household Appliances 
Mfg. Pvt. Ltd.
Arena House, 2nd Floor, Main Bldg,
Plot No. 103, Road No. 12, MIDC, 
Andheri East
Mumbai 400 093

www.bosch-home.com/in
Toll Free 1800 266 1880
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MV Raajjeyge Jumhooriyyaa, 
Maledives  

Lintel Investments  
Ma. Maadheli, Majeedhee Magu  
Malé  
Tel.: 0331 0742  
mailto:mohamed.zuhuree@ 
lintel.com.mv 

NL Nederland, Netherlands 
BSH Huishoudapparaten B.V. 
Taurusavenue 36  
2132 LS Hoofddorp 
Storingsmelding: 
Tel.: 088 424 4010 
Fax: 088 424 4845 
mailto:bosch-contactcenter@ 
bshg.com 
Onderdelenverkoop: 
Tel.: 088 424 4010 
Fax: 088 424 4801 
mailto:bosch-onderdelen@bshg.com 
www.bosch-home.nl  

NO Norge, Norway 
BSH Husholdningsapparater A/S 
Grensesvingen 9 
0661 Oslo 
Tel.: 22 66 06 00 
Fax: 22 66 05 50 
mailto:Bosch-Service-NO@ 
bshg.com 
www.bosch-home.no 

NZ New Zealand 
BSH Home Appliances Ltd. 
Unit F 2, 4 Orbit Drive 
Mairangi Bay 
Auckland 0632 
Tel.: 09 477 0492 
Fax: 09 477 2647 
mailto:bshnz-cs@bshg.com  
www.bosch-home.co.nz 

PL Polska, Poland 
BSH Sprzęt Gospodarstwa 
Domowego sp. z o.o. 
Al. Jerozolimskie 183 
02-222 Warszawa 
Centrala Serwisu  
Tel.: 801 191 534 
Fax: 022 572 7709 
mailto:Serwis.Fabryczny@bshg.com
www.bosch-home.pl 

PT Portugal 
BSHP Electrodomésticos Lda. 
Rua Alto do Montijo, nº 15 
2790-012 Carnaxide 
Tel.: 214 250 730
Fax: 214 250 701 
mailto:bosch.electrodomesticos.pt@
bshg.com 
www.bosch-home.pt 

RO România, Romania 
BSH Electrocasnice srl. 
Sos. Bucuresti-Ploiesti,  
nr. 19-21, sect.1 
13682 Bucuresti 
Tel.: 021 203 9748  
Fax: 021 203 9733  
mailto:service.romania@bshg.com
www.bosch-home.ro 

RU Russia, Россия  
OOO "БСХ Бытовая техника" 
Сервис от производителя  
Малая Калужская 19/1 
119071 Москва 
тел.: 495 737 2961 
mailto:mok-kdhl@bshg.com 
www.bosch-home.com 

SE Sverige, Sweden 
BSH Hushållsapparater AB 
Landsvägen 32 
169 29 Solna 
Tel.: 0771 11 22 77 local rate 
mailto:Bosch-Service-SE@ 
bshg.com  
www.bosch-home.se 

SG Singapore, 新加坡 
BSH Home Appliances Pte. Ltd. 
TECHPLACE I and 
Mo Kio Avenue 10 
Block 4012 #01-01 
569628 Singapore 
Tel.: 6751 5000 
Fax: 6751 5005 
mailto:bshsgp.service@bshg.com
www.bosch-home.com.sg 

SI Slovenija, Slovenia 
BSH Hišni aparati d.o.o. 
Litostrojska 48 
1000 Ljubljana 
Tel.: 01 583 07 01 
Fax: 01 583 08 89 
mailto:informacije.servis@ 
bshg.com 
www.bosch-home.com/si 
SK Slovensko, Slovakia 
BSH domáci spotřebiče s.r.o. 
Organizačná zložka Bratislava 
Galvaniho 17/C 
821 04 Bratislava 
Tel.: 02 44 45 20 41 
mailto:opravy@bshg.com 
www.bosch-home.com/sk 

TR Türkiye, Turkey
BSH Ev Aletleri Sanayi  
ve Ticaret A.S. 
Fatih Sultan Mehmet Mahallesi 
Balkan Caddesi No: 51 
34771 Ümraniye, Istanbul 
Tel.: 0 216 444 6333* 
Fax: 0 216 528 9188 
mailto:careline.turkey@bshg.com 
www.bosch-home.com/tr 
*Çağrı merkezini sabit hatlardan aramanın 
bedeli şehir içi ücretlendirme, Cep 
telefonlarından ise kullanılan tarifeye gore 
değişkenlik göstermektedir 

SA Kingdom Saudi Arabia, 
    
Abdul Latif Jameel Electronics 
and Airconditioning Co. Ltd.
BOSCH Service centre, 
Kilo 5 Old Makkah Road
(Next to Toyota), Jamiah Dist.
P.O.Box 7997
Jeddah 21472
Tel.: 800 244 0043 
mailto:kunnumalsp@alj.com
www.aljelectronics.com.sa

   

TW Taiwan, 台台湾湾 
BSH Home Appliances Private Limited
台北市內湖區洲子街80號11樓
11F., No.80, Zhouzi St., Neihu Dist.
Taipei City 11493
Tel.: 0800 368 888
Fax: 02 2627 9788

UA Ukraine, Україна 
ТОВ "БСХ Побутова Техніка" 
тел.: 044 490 2095 
mailto:bsh-service.ua@bshg.com 
www.bosch-home.com.ua 

XK Kosovo 
NTP GAMA 
Rruga Mag Prishtine-Ferizaj 
70000 Ferizaj 
Tel.: 0290 321 434 
mailto:a_service@ 
gama-electronics.com 

XS Srbija, Serbia 
BSH Kućni aparati d.o.o. 
Milutina Milankovića 11ª 
11070 Novi Beograd 
Tel.: 011 205 23 97 
Fax: 011 205 23 89 
mailto:informacije.servis-sr@ 
bshg.com  
www.bosch-home.rs 

ZA South Africa 
BSH Home Appliances (Pty) Ltd.  
15th Road Randjespark 
Private Bag X36, Randjespark 
1685 Midrand – Johannesburg 
Tel.: 086 002 6724  
Fax: 086 617 1780 
mailto:applianceserviceza@ 
bshg.com 
www.bosch-home.com/za 

mailto:bshtzn-service@bshg.com
我們期盼您不斷的鼓勵與指導，
任何咨詢或服務需求，
歡迎洽詢客服專線
www.bosch-home.com.tw

United Arab Emirates الإمارات العربيّة المتّحدة
Morocco  المملكة المغربية
Bahrain مملكة البحرين
Malaysia ماليزيا
Oman سلطنة عُمان 
Qatar دولة قطر
Algeria الجزائر
Kingdom Saudi Arabia  المملكة العربية السعودية
Sudan  السودان 
Syria سوريا 
Tunis تونس
Iran   إيران 
Jordan الأردن
Kuwait الكويت 
Lebanon لبنان
Egypt مصر 
Libya ليبيا
Yemen  اليمن  
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Robert Bosch Hausgeräte GmbH
Carl-Wery-Straße 34
81739 München, GERMANY
www.bosch-home.com

Die Kontaktdaten aller Länder fi nden Sie im beiliegenden Kundendienst-Verzeichnis.

✆ Beratung und Reparaturauftrag bei Störungen
D 0911 70 440 040
A 0810 550 511
CH 0848 840 040

9001074626

*9001074626*

950618


